
1 

This is a First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement for Optional County 
Services for Keep Broward Beautiful, Household Hazardous Waste, and Bulk Trash and 
Yard Waste Drop-Off Programs ("Agreement") between Broward County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and ______________________, a 
municipality established under the laws of the State of Florida ("City") (collectively, the 
"Parties"). 

Recitals 

A. On August 28, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners approved the form
of an interlocal agreement to allow municipalities in Broward County to use
County services for Keep Broward Beautiful, Household Hazardous Waste,
and Bulk Trash and Yard Waste programs (the "Programs") on a fee-for-service
basis.

B. Keep Broward Beautiful program focuses on the organization, education, and
coordination of volunteers for the removal of litter, including Adopt-A-Street,
waterway cleanups, beach sweeps, and municipal events.

C. Household Hazardous Waste program involves three permanent locations for
residential drop-off of household hazardous waste and electronics.

D. Bulk Trash and Yard Waste Drop-Off program involves three permanent
locations for bulk trash and residential yard waste drop-off.

E. On________, City entered into the Agreement with County.  The Agreement
currently expires on September 30, 2018.

F. County is in the process of evaluating the next steps for the Programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, County and City hereby agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement, which expires on September 30, 2018, is extended for one
year, with a new expiration date of September 30, 2019.

2. All other terms, conditions, and covenants contained in the Agreement shall
remain in force and effect.

Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 3



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First 
Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement:  BROWARD COUNTY, through its County 
Administrator, authorized to execute same pursuant to Board action at the _____ 
meeting, and __________, signing by and through its _____________________, duly 
authorized to execute same. 

 

COUNTY 
 
WITNESSES:     BROWARD COUNTY, by and through 
       its County Administrator 
___________________________ 
Print Name:_________________   By_____________________________ 

      Bertha Henry, County Administrator 
___________________________ 
Print Name:_________________    _____ day of _________________, 20___ 

 
 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Governmental Center, Suite 423 
115 South Andrews Avenue 

Insurance requirements    Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33301 
approved by Broward County   Telephone: (954) 357-7600 

     Risk Management Division Telecopier: (954) 357-7641 
 
 
By___________________________  By____________________________ 
                  Signature                (Date)      Angela F. Benjamin        (Date) 

Senior Assistant County Attorney 
    ___________________________ 
    Print Name and Title above        By____________________________ 

         Michael J. Kerr        (Date) 
     Deputy County Attorney 
  

Exhibit 2 
Page 2 of 3



3 
 

First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and 
_________________________________ for Optional County Services for Keep Broward 
Beautiful,  Household Hazardous Waste, and Bulk Trash and Yard Waste Drop-Off 
Programs  

CITY 

 

ATTEST:      CITY OF ________________________ 

 

 

____________________________  By_____________________________ 
 City Clerk      Mayor-Commissioner 
 

____________________________  _______________________________ 
(Print or Type Name)     (Print or Type Name) 

 

       ____ day of ______________, 20___. 

 (SEAL) 

 

By_____________________________ 
 City Manager  

 

_______________________________ 
(Print or Type Name) 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  

 

By______________________ 
 City Attorney  

Exhibit 2 
Page 3 of 3




